costs included in the residual impact provision to be calculated over expected remaining LOM and an additional five years
for post-closure activities to be completed.

OTHER SITE CLOSURE COSTS
 The provision includes estimates for plant and facility closures, dismantling costs and employee termination costs, in terms

of the announced restructuring plans. Provision is made on a piecemeal basis only for those restructuring obligations
supported by a formally approved plan.

 The provision includes social and labour costs for mines closing in the near future in terms of approved social and labour
plans for these sites.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS
At 31 December

2017

%

2016

%

PPI 5,0 to 5,5 5,5

Discount rate

– Period of discounting: 1 to 5 years 7,66 to 7,91 8,45 to 8,85

– Period of discounting: 6 to 15 years 8,75 to 8,95 9,12 to 9,27

– Period of discounting: 16 to 30 years 9,96 to 10,03 9,80 to 9,98

CHAPTER 13: PROVISIONS, CONTINGENCIES
AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

13.2 SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS MADE BY MANAGEMENT IN
APPLYING THE RELATED ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
SENSITIVITIES

At 31 December

2017

Rm

2016

Rm

Decrease in total environmental rehabilitation provisions as a result of 1% increase

in discount rate  (339)  (287)

Increase in total environmental rehabilitation provisions as a result of 1% decrease

in discount rate  382  329

13.3 PROVISIONS
Group

Environmental rehabilitation Other

Note
Restoration

Rm

Decommis-
sioning

Rm

Residual
impact

Rm

Other site
closure

costs
Rm

Litigation
Rm

Total
Rm

At 31 December 2017

At beginning of the year  3 690  506  75  4 271

Charge to operating

expenses  (2 386)  (27)  2 218  1  (194)

– Additional provision  37  1  2 218  1  2 257

– Unused amounts reversed  (2 423)  (28)  (2 451)

Unwinding of discount rate

on rehabilitation costs 12.1.2  344  47  19  410

Provisions capitalised to

property, plant and

equipment 11.1.3  (45)  (45)

Utilised during the year  (20)  (19)  (15)  (54)

Reclassification to non-

current liabilities held-for-sale  845  (12)  (1 262)  (429)

Total provisions at end
of the year  2 473  450  956  80  3 959

– Current provision  54  10   31  95

– Non-current provision  2 419  440  956  49  3 864

At 31 December 2016

At beginning of the year  2 726  425  99  20  3 270

Charge to operating

expenses  874  8  (5)  877

– Additional provision  1 104  37  1 141

– Unused amounts reversed  (230)  (29)  (5)  (264)

Unwinding of discount rate

on rehabilitation cost 12.1.2  291  45  11  347

Provisions capitalised to

property, plant and

equipment 11.1.3  40  40

Utilised during the year  (85)  (2)  (26)  (113)

Exchange differences  (4)  (3)  (7)

Reclassification to non-

current liabilities held-for-sale  (55)  (1)  (56)

Disposal of subsidiary or

operation  (57)  (9)  (4)  (17)  (87)

Total provisions at end
of the year  3 690  506  75  4 271

– Current provision  58  19  32  109

– Non-current provision  3 632  487  43  4 162

94 EXXARO group and company annual financial statements 2017

CHAPTER 13: PROVISIONS, CONTINGENCIES
AND OTHER COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

EXXARO group and company annual financial statements 2017 95

CHAPTER

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

13

Company

Environmental

rehabilitation Other

Note
Restoration

Rm

Other site
closure

costs
Rm

Total
Rm

At 31 December 2017

At beginning of the year  32  11  43

Charge to operating expenses  (1)  (1)

– Unused amounts reversed  (1)  (1)

Unwinding of discount rate on rehabilitation costs 12.1.2  3  3

Total provisions at end of the year  34  11  45

– Current provisions   11  11

– Non-current provisions  34  34

At 31 December 2016

At beginning of the year  26  11  37

Charge to operating expenses  3  3

– Additional provision  4  4

– Unused amounts reversed  (1)  (1)

Unwinding of discount rate on rehabilitation costs 12.1.2  3  3

Total provisions at end of the year  32  11  43

– Current provisions  11  11

– Non-current provisions  32  32

 FUNDING
 The FPR contain funding requirements in the form of financial guarantees as well as trust funds. Exxaro has financial

guarantees per mine which are ceded to the DMR, as well as environmental trust funds.

Group

At 31 December

2017

Rm

2016

Rm

Estimated immediate restoration and decommissioning closure costs  6 207  8 269

Estimated immediate post-closure residual impact costs  2 596

Total environmental provisions 3 879 4 196

– Present value of immediate restoration and decommissioning costs discounted over LOM  2 923  4 196

–  Present value of immediate post-closure residual impact costs discounted over LOM and

five years of rehabilitation  956

Total environmental provisions  3 879  4 196

– Environmental rehabilitation funds in trust  (1 648)  (1 401)

– Financial guarantees ceded to the DMR  (2 918)  (2 760)

Current funding (excess)/shortfall  (687)  35

13.4 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Group Company

At 31 December

2017

Rm

(Re-

presented)

2016

Rm

2017

Rm

2016

 Rm

Total contingent liabilities  5 306  7 041  356  1 524

Pending litigation and other claims1  876  1 136  24

Operational guarantees2  3 346  4 465  356  1 500

– Financial guarantees ceded to the DMR  2 918  2 760

– Other operational guarantees  428  1 705  356  1 500

Share of contingent liabilities of equity-accounted investments3  1 084  1 440

1 Consist of legal cases as well as tax disputes with Exxaro as defendant.
2 Include guarantees to banks and other institutions in the normal course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities

will arise. The prior year contingent liabilities balances have been re-presented to present the gross position of the back-to-back
guarantees with customers (2017: R134 million; 2016: R134 million).

3 The decrease mainly relates to Cennergi guarantees cancelled after construction was finalised and the liabilities settled.

 The timing and occurrence of any possible outflows of the contingent liabilities above are uncertain.

[…]

The investment in Tronox Limited being identified as a discontinued operation (refer note 7.1.4).

 Restatement
 The company statement of financial position (and related notes) and the company statement of changes in equity have been

restated to show the impact of an error which has been identified.

 Exxaro Holdings Congo Proprietary Limited (Exxaro Holdings Congo), previously named Exxaro Holdings Sands Proprietary
Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Exxaro, was liquidated during 2017. On liquidation, it was identified that the
investment should have been impaired in a prior reporting period. In 2012, an impairment indicator arose as a result of
Exxaro Holdings Congo declaring a dividend to Exxaro subsequent to the divestment from the mineral sands operations. An
impairment charge of R1 801 million should have been recognised at that point in time as the recoverable amount of the
investment was R69 million.

 This restatement had no impact on the group.

 The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior year as follows:

31 December

2016

(Previously

presented)

Rm

Adjustment

Rm

31 December

2016

(Restated)

Rm

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets  26 155  (1 801)  24 354

Investment in subsidiaries  10 967  (1 801)  9 166

Total assets  32 103  (1 801)  30 302

Retained earnings  12 019  (1 801)  10 218

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  12 830  (1 801)  11 029

Total equity  12 830  (1 801)  11 029

Total equity and liabilities  32 103  1 801  30 302

Statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings

At 31 December 2015  9 777  (1 801)  7 976

At 31 December 2016  12 019  (1 801)  10 218

Total equity

At 31 December 2015  13 843  (1 801)  12 042

At 31 December 2016  12 830  (1 801)  11 029

154 EXXARO group and company annual financial statements 2017

CHAPTER 18:
COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED)

EXXARO group and company annual financial statements 2017 155

CHAPTER

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

18

18.3 RE-PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Company

31 December
2015

(Previously
presented)

Rm
Adjustment

Rm

31 December
2015

(Restated)
Rm

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets 24 786  (1 801) 22 985

Investment in subsidiaries 9 300  (1 801) 7 499

Total assets 27 823  (1 801) 26 022

Retained earnings 9 777  (1 801) 7 976

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 13 843  (1 801) 12 042

Total equity 13 843  (1 801) 12 042

Total equity and liabilities 27 823  1 801 26 022

Statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings

At 31 December 2014 11 735  (1 801) 9 934

At 31 December 2015 9 777  (1 801) 7 976

Total equity

At 31 December 2014 15 665  (1 801) 13 864

At 31 December 2015 13 843  (1 801) 12 042

 The corresponding notes to the company annual financial statements have accordingly been restated as follows:

 Note 17.3 Investments in subsidiaries

31 December
2016

(Previously
disclosed)

Rm
Adjustment

Rm

31 December
2016

(Restated)
Rm

Shares at cost less impairment losses  4 948  (1 801)  3 147

Per statement of financial position  10 967  (1 801)  9 166

 Note 17.5 Detailed analysis of investments in subsidiaries

Company

31 December
2016

(Previously
disclosed)

R
Adjustment

R

31 December
2016

(Restated)
R

Exxaro Holdings Congo Proprietary Limited  1 869 951 859  (1 801 266 056)  68 685 803

Total direct investments in subsidiaries  4 948 300 232  (1 801 266 056)  3 147 034 176

Total investment in subsidiaries  4 948 300 232  (1 801 266 056)  3 147 034 176

18.4 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
 Details of the final dividend proposed are given in note 6.5.

 On 13 February 2018 Exxaro declared a special dividend amounting to R4 502 million (refer note 6.5).

 On 2 March 2018, Exxaro entered into a sale of asset agreement regarding the disposal of the NBC operation. The sale
will only be effective once all conditions precedent to the sales agreement have been met (refer note 9.4).

 Exxaro is exploring opportunities in the water and agriculture sector and is currently in active negotiations for a potential
investment.

 The directors are not aware of any other significant matter or circumstance arising after the reporting period up to the